increase base stocks) as well as financial and operating expenses. This utilisation is intended
to improve the Group's liquidity and reduce its reliance on borrowings to fund daily
operations.

(iii) Includes all expenses and commissions incidental to the Proposals, estimated at RM1.2
million, shall be borne by the Company.

The future proceeds from the exercise of the 14,999,500 Rights Warrants will be utilised to
part retire long term-borrowings. The long term borrowings of SMPC as at 31 May 2000 is
RM18,360,678.

12

3.4 Substantial Shareholders' Undertaking and Underwriting of Shares

The following shareholders of SMPC have given their written irrevocable undertaking to
subscribe for their rights entitlement of 8,405,650 new ordinary shares (or approximately
56.04%) of the total Rights Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights with Warrants
Issue. Therefore, these shares will not be underwritten.

Shareholders
as at

31 May 2000

No. of
Ordinary

Shares Held

% of
Existing

Issued and
Paid up
Capital

Proposed
Special
Issue

No. of
Ordinary

Shares Held
after

Proposed
Special Issue

% of Issued
and Paid up
Capital after

Proposed
Special Issue

No. of Rights
Shares given
undertaking

% of
total

Rights
Shares

KPSB 7,461,301* 37.31 - 7,461,301 24.87 3,730,650 24.87

Dallah Al-
Baraka
(Malaysia)
Holdings Sdn
Bhd

500,000 2.50 - 500,000 1.67 250,000 1.67

PNS 106,500 0.53 8,850,000 8,956,500 29.85 4,425,000 29.50

8,067,801 40.34 8,850,000 16,917,801 56.39 8,405,650 56.04

Notes:-

* Held through UMB Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
 Held through RHB Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd

The remaining 6,593,850 new ordinary shares representing 43.96% of the total Rights Shares
to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights with Warrants Issue will be fully underwritten at
an underwriting commission of 1.75% of the issue price of RM1.55 per share by the
Managing Underwriter, UMBB and other underwriters to be determined later. All
underwriting expenses will be incurred by SMPC.

Pursuant to the Proposed Waiver as mentioned in Section 6 of this Circular, in order for KPSB
and its Concert Parties to restore their shareholdings to above 33% and up to 37.35% (their

[…]

NTA 20,260 34,560 57,809 67,715 78,153 104,403

No of ordinary
shares of  RM1.00
each

19,999,000 29,999,000 44,998,500 54,651,965 60,117,162 75,116,662

NTA per share
(RM)

1.01 1.15 1.28 1.24 1.30 1.39

Note :

The proposed ESOS’ exercise price is assumed to be RM1.91 (based on the Theoretical Ex-all Price)
and the Rights Warrants’ exercise price is RM1.75.  For Item III above, the Acquisition Method is
assumed.

# The goodwill on consolidation arising from the acquisition of the Duro Group is based on the
Audited Consolidated Balance Sheet of Duro Metal Industrial (M) Sdn Bhd as at 31 December
1999.

* Net of estimated expenses of RM1,200,000 for the Proposals.

This section was intentionally left blank

24

(d) Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposals on substantial shareholders of SMPC based on the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at 31 May 2000  are as
follows:-

Existing at 31 May 2000 After Proposed Special Issue After Proposed Rights with Warrants
Issue

After Proposed Duro Acquisition

Shareholders No. of  Ordinary Shares Held No. of  Ordinary Shares Held No. of  Ordinary Shares Held No. of  Ordinary Shares Held
Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

KPSB 7,461,301(1) 37.31 8,530 (2) 0.04 7,461,301 24.87 8,530 0.03 11,191,952 24.87 12,795 0.03 14,763,734 27.01 12,795 0.02

Ravendran a/l Sivalingam 1,139,000(3) 5.70 460,514(4) 2.30 1,139,000 3.80 460,514 1.54 1,708,500 3.80 690,771 1.54 1,708,500 3.13 690,771 1.12

Jacob Rabindranath a/l
Krishnan

740,0003) 3.70 - - 740,000 2.47 - - 1,110,000 2.47 - - 1,110,000 2.03 -

Nissho Iwai Corporation 1,093,274(5) 5.47 - - 1,093,274 3.64 - - 1,639,911 3.64 - - 1,639,911 3.00 -

Dallah Al-Baraka (Malaysia)
Holdings Sdn Bhd

500,000(6) 2.50 - - 500,000 1.67 - - 750,000 1.67 - - 750,000 1.37 -

Zanor Sdn Bhd 460,000(7) 2.30 - - 460,000 1.53 - - 690,000 1.53 - - 690,000 1.26 -
Lim Eng Chai - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,702,970 4.95 -

Cheng Kien Wing - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,413,366 4.42 -

Machendran a/l Pitchai
Chetty

- - 7,469,831(8) 37.35 - - 7,469,831 24.90 - - 11,204,747 24.90 965,347 1.77 14,776,529 27.04

Dhanabalan a/l M. Pitchai
Chetty

- - 7,469,831(8) 37.35 - - 7,469,831 24.90 - - 11,204,747 24.90 - - 14,776,529 27.04

PNS 106,500 0.53 - - 8,956,500 29.86 - - 13,434,750 29.86 - - 13,434,750 24.58 -

Dato' Mohd Taufik bin
Abdullah

250,000 1.25 - - 250,000 0.83 - - 375,000 0.83 - - 375,000 0.69 -

Makhtar bin Mohamed - - - - 150,000 0.50 - - 225,000 0.50 - - 225,000 0.41 -

Notes:-
(1) Held through UMB Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
(2) Held through S. M. Pitchai Chettiar Sdn Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of KPSB.
(3) Held through Multi-Purpose Bank Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd.
(4) 460,000 ordinary shares held through Zanor Sdn Bhd and 514 ordinary shares held through Bonafide Traders Sdn Bhd.
(5) Held trough BBMB Securities Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd.
(6) Held through RHB Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
(7) 393,100 ordinary shares held through UMB Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
(8) Deemed interested by virtue of their individual shareholdings of more than 15% interest in KPSB